considers that the Open Offer, as a means of equity financing, is an appropriate means on
fair basis to provide all the Shareholders an equal opportunity to maintain their
proportionate interest in the Company and participate in the future growth and development
of the Company, if they so wish. In this regard, the Directors are of the view that the Open
Offer is the preferred means of fund raising and is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

(1) Assuming that none of the outstanding Share Options, Warrants and Convertible
Securities will be exercised on or before the Record Date

The table below sets out the shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and, for illustrative purpose, under various scenarios immediately
after the Open Offer (assuming that none of the outstanding Share Options, Warrants
and Convertible Securities will be exercised on or before the Record Date):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
Open Offer (assuming

nil application by
Shareholders, other

than the Underwriters)

Immediately after the
Open Offer (assuming
full application by

Shareholders)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial Shareholders
Max Sun 264,147,110 19.07 606,537,544 29.20 396,220,665 19.07
Max Sun and parties

acting in concert
with it Note 280,662,610 20.26 623,053,044 29.99 420,993,915 20.26

Public Shareholders
CESHK 0 0 350,121,563 16.85 0 0
Other public Shareholders 1,104,361,385 79.74 1,104,361,385 53.16 1,656,542,077 79.74

1,385,023,995 100 2,077,535,992 100 2,077,535,992 100

– 15 –

Note: As at the date of this announcement, (i) Max Sun is a substantial Shareholder and directly holds
264,147,110 Shares, representing approximately 19.07% of the issued share capital of the
Company; (ii) Chow Tai Fook Enterprises Limited, of which the ultimate beneficial owner of Max
Sun, Dato’ Dr. Cheng Yu Tung, is a director, directly holds 16,514,500 Shares, representing
approximately 1.19% of the issued share capital of the Company; and (iii) Mr. Cheng Ming Kit,
being a relative of the ultimate beneficial owner of Max Sun, Dato’ Dr. Cheng Yu Tung, directly
holds 1,000 Shares, representing approximately 0.00% of the issued share capital of the Company.
Max Sun also holds the Max Sun Warrants, and Mr. Cheng Kam Chiu, Stewart and Mr. Cheng
Ming Kit also hold the ED Share Options.

(2) Assuming that all of the outstanding Share Options (excluding the ED Share
Options), Warrants (excluding the Max Sun Warrants) and Convertible Securities
will be exercised in full on or before the Record Date

The table below sets out the shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and, for illustrative purpose, under various scenarios immediately
after the Open Offer (assuming that all of the outstanding Share Options (excluding the
ED Share Options), Warrants (excluding the Max Sun Warrants) and Convertible
Securities will be exercised in full on or before the Record Date):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
Open Offer (assuming

nil application by
Shareholders, other

than the Underwriters)

Immediately after the
Open Offer (assuming
full application by

Shareholders)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial Shareholders
Max Sun 264,147,110 19.07 671,268,972 29.27 396,220,665 17.28
Max Sun and parties

acting in concert
with it Note 280,662,610 20.26 687,784,472 29.99 420,993,915 18.36

Public Shareholders
CESHK 0 0 357,337,927 15.58 0 0
Other public Shareholders 1,104,361,385 79.74 1,248,256,968 54.43 1,872,385,452 81.64

1,385,023,995 100 2,293,379,367 100 2,293,379,367 100

Note: As at the date of this announcement, (i) Max Sun is a substantial Shareholder and directly holds
264,147,110 Shares, representing approximately 19.07% of the issued share capital of the
Company; (ii) Chow Tai Fook Enterprises Limited, of which the ultimate beneficial owner of Max
Sun, Dato’ Dr. Cheng Yu Tung, is a director, directly holds 16,514,500 Shares, representing
approximately 1.19% of the issued share capital of the Company; and (iii) Mr. Cheng Ming Kit,
being a relative of the ultimate beneficial owner of Max Sun, Dato’ Dr. Cheng Yu Tung, directly
holds 1,000 Shares, representing approximately 0.00% of the issued share capital of the Company.